T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Major Applications

Planning
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER
2014
Time: 6.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uBs8 1UwW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery, (Chairman)
John Hensley, (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling

Jazz Dhillon

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
lan Edwards

Henry Higgins

John Morgan

Brian Stead

Published: Monday, 8 September 2014

Contact: Gill Oswell

Tel: Democratic Services Officer: 01895
250693

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking it =
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at &E.“‘f’éh ﬁ
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \1)%)

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

short walk away. Limited parking is available at

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Si“””‘_'"‘ A

how to book a parking space, please contact o S

Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception v purk
where you will be directed to the Committee St M
Room.
Maziwrine
rar park
Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Electronic devices

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will 
[...]
 application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6
August and 27 August 2014

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | EC House, Botwell Re-development of the site to 49 - 74
Swallofield Way, provide 5 industrial units (Use
Hayes Class B1(c), B2 and B8) with
associated parking, servicing and 106 - 114
38065/APP/2014/2143 landscaping (Involving demolition

and refurbishment of existing
units).

Recommendation : Approval,
subject to a Section 106
Agreement




7 | RAF Uxbridge,
Hillingdon Road,
Uxbridge

585/APP/2014/2071

Uxbridge
North

Reserved matters (appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale) in
compliance with conditions 2 and
3 for Phases 2B and 3A of the
'Southern Area' (85 dwellings - 8 x
2-bed houses, 31 x 3-bed houses,
39 x 4-bed houses, and 7 x 5-bed
houses), of outline planning
permission ref:
585/APP/2009/2752 dated
18/01/2012, for the proposed
mixed-use redevelopment of the
former RAF Uxbridge site.

Recommendation : Approval

75 -96

114 - 124

8 | Packet Boat Marina,
Packet Boat Lane,
Cowley

53216/APP/2014/2300

Yiewsley

Change of use of ten (10) existing
leisure moorings to residential
moorings.

Recommendation : Approval

97 - 104

125-128

PART Il - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

PART | - Members, Public & Press

Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee

Pages 105 - 128




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

17 July 2014 HIL

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Hensley (Vice-Chairman), Janet Duncan
(Labour Lead), Henry Higgins, Brian Stead, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin and
Beulah East

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager

Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts & Planning Information Manager
Paul Harrison, Principal Highway Engineer

Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor

Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer

18. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillors Peter Curling, lan Edwards, John
Morgan and Jazz Dhillon. Councillors Beulah East, Raymond Graham and Carol
Melvin attended in their place with the exception that there was no substitute for
Clir Dhillon.

19. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor Henry Higgins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 - Riverside Health
and Racquets Club, Ducks Hill Road, Northwood, as one of the tennis club coach was
known to him. He remained in the meeting and took part in the decision of this item.

20. | TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 7 MAY, 12 JUNE AND
24 JUNE 2014 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 7 May, 12 June and 24 June were agreed as a
correct record.

21. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN N
[...]
e authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D. That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the
S106 legal agreement has not been finalised within 3 months of the date of this
Committee resolution, or any other period deemed appropriate by the Head of
Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, then the application may be referred back
to the Committee for determination.

E. That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the

Page 12




Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to
the completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.

F) That if the application is approved, the conditions contained within the report
be imposed subject to all references to drawings AA1832/2.1/021R.A and
AA1832/2.1/123R.A being replaced with drawings AA1832/2.1/021R.B and
AA1832/2.1/123R.B and any changes negotiated by the Head of Planning, Green
Spaces and Culture prior to issuing the decision.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on Democratic Services Officer 01895
277655. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Minute Annex

THILLINGDON

LONDON

Meeting: Major Applications Planning Committee
Date: 17 July 2014 Time: 6:00pm
Place: Committee Room 5, Civic Centre, Uxbridge

ADDENDUM SHEET
Item 6 Page: 21 Location: 272 - 276 Bath Road, Sipson
Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments:
An amended Proposed Second Floor plan has been | For Clarity.
received showing the link between buildings (see
Appendix 1).
Item 7 Page: 563 Location: Land at Sipson Farm, Sipson Road

Amendments/A
[...]
ality and provide adequate facilities in compliance
with policies BE13, BE38 and AM14 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012) and Policy 5.17 (refuse storage) of
the London Plan (July 2011).

Addendum: Major Applications Planning Committee Meeting - 17 July 2014

Page 20

Page 6




Appendix 1 - 272 - 276 Bath Road, Sipson (Item 6)

e e e = — e

N
fami
iy

e e i o i
e o e e
e e e
- ——— — i — — —

exedra architects

489 PL102

Addendum: Major Applications Planning Committee Meeting - 17 July 2014

Page 7

Page 21



Appendix 2 - 21 High Street, Yiewsley (Item 12)

Leveandovan wilson

R\

AT ST
|
£
= -
&

Pl E 8
Wiy &
= | :
e

17~
AL
b

i

]

/
-

Addendum: Major Applications Planning Committee Meeting - 17 July 2014

Page 8
Page 22



e sy oy o m_‘_“_ﬂﬂl:“u Ammen o o _{]j_

- . ol o e ;!_- m TTIEE h ] i HIF o 0 e TR :Um i

ot HCHEESESHRdR o o

i =¥ 0o EEI:'H]? e T 3 JLm“”'LEEi‘Bm.EﬂE-“L‘.’_E‘_:_i}J:_
o . 2 e T L i | e

—— ey,

THEE HE-E"HEH \BEH BEB
EEEE HEE | ggg |8t BER H_HH .

Addendum: Major Applications Planning Committee Meeting - 17 July 2014
Page 9

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Public Document Pack

il

Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

27 August 2014 HILL

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

XA

NORWAR

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Hensley (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling,
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), lan Edwards, Henry Higgins, John Morgan and

Brian Stead

Also Present:

Councillor Wayne Bridges, Alan Chapman, Raymond Graham, Pat Jackson and
Douglas Mills.

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Syed Shah, Highway

Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.

42. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Jazz Dhillon wi
[...]
 in the sum of £17,320.60.

(iv) Libraries in the sum of £1,838.62.

(v) Air Quality: £12,500.

(vi) Construction Training: £29,710.63 or a scheme to be submitted to and
approved by the Council detailing how construction training will be provided to
Hillingdon residents as an in-kind scheme.

(vii) Project Management and Monitoring Fee: at 5% or £10,405.54.

B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and 278
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being

Page 39




completed.

C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D) That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the
$106 legal agreement has not been finalised before the 11th September 2014,
then delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning Culture and Green
Spaces to refuse the application for the following reason:

'The applicant has failed to provide contributions towards the improvement of
services and the environment as a consequence of demands created by the
proposed development (in respect of affordable housing, education, health and
social care, libraries, air quality or project management and monitoring). The
proposal therefore conflicts with Policy R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the
Council's Planning Obligations SPD.'

E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the
Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces under delegated powers, subject to
the completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.

F) That the conditions outlined in the officers' report be imposed.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.59 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895
277488. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 40




Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 August 2014 H™IL LI

NGDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Hensley (Vice-Chairman), Alan Chapman,
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), lan Edwards, Manijit Khatra, John Morgan
and Brian Stead

Also Present:
Councillor Jan Sweeting
Councillor Dominic Gilham

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Space and Culture
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Planning Manager

Syed Shah, Principal Highways Engineer

Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor

Charles Francis, Democratic Services

32.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Curling and Councillor
Henry Higgins with Councillors Manijit Khatra and Alan Chapman acting as substitutes.

33.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor Janet Duncan declared a pecuniary interest in Item 6 as she was a
Governor of Frays Academy Trust and Laurel Lane School was part of the Trust.
She had also worked with residents who had objections to the proposal to help
them express these in planning terms.

34.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

None.

35.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
4)

None.

36.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Part 1.

Page 41




37.

LAND TO THE WEST OF LAUREL LANE, WEST DRAYTON - 70019/APP/2014/1807
(Agenda ltem 6)

New 2 storey Junior School (5 forms of entry) including new vehicular and
pedestrian accesses, alterations to an existing
[...]
r motor cycles and requested Officers to include this through the inclusion of an
additional condition.

In response to a Committee question concerning the residential units, Officers confirmed that
the development provided adequate internal floorspace and external amenity space for future
occupiers.

The Committee raised privacy concerns in relation to the window in Unit 5 and requested
Officers to investigate alternative glazing options and for these options to be circulated to the
Chairman and Labour Lead for agreement outside the meeting.

In the course of discussions, the Committee agreed that the proposal would maintain
appropriate relationships with surrounding buildings, provide appropriate levels of inclusive
design and also maintain an active ground floor frontage to Station Road, the main town centre
frontage.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the application be approved
as set out in the Officer report, addendum and amendments listed below:

Additional informative: You are advised that doors which open outwards over footpaths
or the highway should be avoided.

Add Standard Parking Allocation Condition.
Amend condition... to add in 2 motorcycle spaces.

Include need for details of barriers/setback on rooftop amenity sapces and add

Page 46




reference to Policy BE24 into condition 5.

Alternative option for window treatment for unit 5 to be sought by head of planning and
2 options to be sent to the Chair and Labour Lead for agreement and condition 9
amended as necessary.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.40 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on Democratic Services Officer 01895
556454. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Ad
[...]
ntry Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or S278 of the Highways Act
1980 (as amended) and/or other appropriate legislation to secure:

i) Air Quality Management contribution £12,500;

ii) Construction Training: £2500 per £1m of building costs + £9600 per phase of
development for coordinator costs or an in kind scheme.

iii) Travel Plan including a £20,000.00 bond;

Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th September 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 49



iv) Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5%
of the total cash contribution;

B)That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Councils reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and/or 278
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being
completed.

C)That Officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D)If the Legal Agreements have not been finalised by 17th September 2014,
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture to
refuse planning permission for the following reason:

'The applicant has failed to deliver necessary offsite highway works and to provide
contributions towards the improvement of services and facilities as a
consequence of demands created by the proposed development (in respect of
employment, air quality management and Travel Plan). The proposals therefore
conflicts with Policy AM2, AM7 and R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the
Councils Planning Obligations SPG.’

E)That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to
completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.

F)That if the application is approved, the following conditions be imposed subject
to changes negotiated by the Head 
[...]
late to material planning
considerations.
7.20 Planning obligations

Policy R17 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (2012) states that
the Local Planning Authority will, where appropriate, seek to supplement the provision of

Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th September 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 70



recreation open space, facilities to support art, cultural and entertainment activities, and
other community, social and educational facilities through planning obligations in
conjunction with other development proposals.

The Heads of Terms are as follows:
i) Air Quality Management contribution £12,500;
i) Construction Training: £2500 per £1m of building costs + £9600 per phase of
development for coordinator costs or an in kind scheme.
i) Travel Plan including a £20,000.00 bond;
iv) Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5% of the
total cash contribution;
7.21 Expediency of enforcement action

Not applicable.
7.22 Other Issues

There are no other issues for consideration.

8. Observations of the Borough Solicitor

General

Members must determine planning applications having due regard to the provisions of the
development plan so far as material to the application, any local finance considerations so
far as material to the application, and to any other material considerations (including
regional and national policy and guidance). Members must also determine applications in
accordance with all relevant primary and secondary legislation.

Material considerations are those which are relevant to regulating the development and
use of land in the public interest. The considerations must fairly and reasonably relate to
the application concerned.

Members should also ensure that their involvement in the determination of planning
applications adheres to the Members Code of Conduct as adopted by Full Council and
also the guidance contained in Probity in Planning, 2009.

Planning Conditions

Membe
[...]
 Eswsn

ElSub Sta

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey
100019283

E C House
Swallowfield Way

Hayes

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
38065/APP/2014/2143 1:2,000
Planning Committee Date
Major Page 73 |September 2014

TILLINGDON

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address RAF UXBRIDGE HILLINGDON ROAD UXBRIDGE

Development: Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in compliance
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phases 2B and 3A of the 'Southern Area' (85
dwellings - 8 x 2-bed houses, 31 x 3-bed houses, 39 x 4-bed houses, and 7 x
5-bed houses), of outline planning permission ref: 585/APP/2009/2752 dated
18/01/2012, for the proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the former RAF
Uxbridge site.

LBH Ref Nos: 585/APP/2014/2071

Drawing Nos: 2380-PH2B3A-TS-01 Rev P1
2380-PH2B3A-TS-02 Rev P1
2380-PH2B3A-LA-01 Rev P1
2380-PH2B3A-LA-02 Rev P1
2380-PH2B3A-LA-03 Rev P1
2380-PH2B3A-PP-01 Rev P1
2380-PH2B3A-PP-02 Rev P1
1123-B-P50-1
1123-D-P50-1
1350-4B-P50-1
LA-A-P50-1
LA-A-P50-2
LE-A-P50-1
LE-A-P50-2
LE-A-P50-3
LE-B-P50-1 Rev A
LE-B-P50-2 Rev A
LE-B-P50-3 Rev A
LE-C-P50-1
LE-C-P50-2
PPO1 Rev B
PP02 Rev B
PVPO1
RP01 Rev H
SEO1 Rev A
SLO1 RevH
SL02 RevH
SL03 Rev H
GAR.01.pe
GAR.02.A.pe
GAR.02.B.pe
GAR.03.A.pe
GAR.03.B.pe
GAR.03.C.pe
P.261-263.pe Rev B
P.264-270.es Rev B
P.264-270.pe Rev B
P.271-274.pe Rev B
P.275-279.es1 Rev B
P.275-279.p Rev A

Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th September 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 75



[...]
OSTN Ui ST Buysns

9\
¥
—
()
(@]
Q)
| o

¥ aun

g4un uolyDASE SEM-YNOS S pun

B
!g..!.nii!:gx-
o e e aysoten ouung 06 enorass [N

06N SIS R Sy o
Sy Dats e ook B DE) Heduan M

W g (006 W ey las)
] nﬂi-‘!_i’_lu!z!
A D LA N PR AR HEMO

5w uo Buppr Tugsna uns o 6600 53 o =2
100 4 DUGRET) M 3G (DN D] AHERATAN

)
8 4D Bumanon) DTS 4 BUDDED PO SN




The Woolpack
PH)

‘Warehouse

& substs

Abenglen
Industrial
Estate

LONDON BOROUGH
E C House OF HILLINGDON
For identification purposes only. Swallowfield Way RPEISaIng::'Ir:Z ggg:gﬁs

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

This copy has been made by or with Hayes
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the

Copynight, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale
Act 1988 (the Act). 1 2 000
Unless the Act provides a relevant 38065/APP/2014/2143 B
exception to copyright.
; Planning Committee Date
© Crown copyright and database
ights 2014 Ord S z LL11 N O N
ights 2014 Ordnance Survey Major Page 113 [September 2014 -} || | INGDON

LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address RAF UXBRIDGE HILLINGDON ROAD UXBRIDGE

Development: Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in compliance
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phases 2B and 3A of the 'Southern Area' (85
dwellings - 8 x 2-bed houses, 31 x 3-bed houses, 39 x 4-bed houses, and 7 x -
bed houses), of outline planning permission ref: 585/APP/2009/2752 dated
18/01/2012, for the proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the former RAF
Uxbridge site.

LBH Ref Nos: 585/APP/2014/2071

Date Plans Received: 13/06/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 13/06/2014

Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th September 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 114



Toare Tam Temen

ﬁm

ém- Toescrenon

Y ANDREWS Pa




49 el W@  wesn
-

4T e o s v
W e i e g o P s et 1908
h -:_»

e L0 L WIS A 4 s i o P 1
R T WS PAATKLIS] SRS G HOE T W R T

PR X TR s, ) | A g B G W L2
[...]
t to section 47 of the

Copynight, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale

b SN 585/APP/2014/2071 1:2,500

exception to copyright.

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Committee Date

© Crown copyright and database

ights 2014 Ord S - LL11 N YO N
:'300519233 rdnance Survey Major Page 124 September 2014 MILLINGDON
LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address PACKET BOAT MARINA PACKET BOAT LANE COWLEY

Development: Change of use of ten (10) existing leisure moorings to residential moorings

LBH Ref Nos: 53216/APP/2014/2300

Date Plans Received: 30/06/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 14/07/2014

Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th September 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 125



Site/Application Boundary
Moorings

Residential Car Parking Spaces {including 20 spaces for
existing residential moorings)

BWML
Operations Team
Sawley Marina
Sawley
Nettinghamshire
NG10 3AE

Tel: 0115 9077400
Fax: 0115 9723078

Drg el
Packet Boat Marina - Site Plan

Page 126 ot 1:1250@A3[*** June 14 [*= AN  ["== DB
Pard

CAD Rt Specitic BoatiPre A

Aevision:

" PBMR/001 .




For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

Packet Boat Marina
Packet Boat Lane

Cowley

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
53216/APP/2014/2300 1:3,000
Planning Committee Date
Major Page 127 [September 2014

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6 August and 27 August 2014
	140827 - Major Minutes
	140806

	6 EC House, Swallofield Way, Hayes     38065/APP/2014/2143
	7 RAF Uxbridge, Hillingdon Road, Uxbridge     585/APP/2014/2071
	8 Packet Boat Marina, Packet Boat Lane, Cowley      53216/APP/2014/2300
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 September 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Hensley (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, Jazz Dhillon, Ian Edwards, 
Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, Jas Dhot and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger - Head of Planning, Environment & Green Spaces, Adrien Waite - Major 
Applications Team Manager, Manmohan Ranger - Highways Engineer, Nicole 
Cameron - Legal Adviser, Gill Oswell - Democratic Services Officer  
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Eddie Lavery and Janet Duncan with 
Councillors David Yarrow and Jas Dhot substituting.  
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

57. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 JULY, 6 
AUGUST AND 27 AUGUST 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6 & 27 August 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

58. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.  
 

59. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be considered in pubic and items 
marked Part 2 would be considered in private.  
 

60. EC HOUSE, SWALLOFIELD WAY, HAYES     38065/APP/2014/2143  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Re-development of the site to provide 5 industrial units (Use Class B1(c), B2 and 
B8) with associated parking, servicing and landscaping (Involving demolition 
and refurbishment of existing units). 
 
Officers introduced the report providing the main details of the application; the 
amendments set out on the addendum sheet and advised that Condition 10 on the 
addendum sheet should read Condition 11. 



  

A member asked for clarification of the provision of electric points, cycle and 
motorcycle parking for the units. 
 

Officers advised the Committee that that the provision of cycle storage was provided 
within the units.  In relation to the motorcycle and electric points it was suggested that 
the wording of condition 8 - 2b be amended with the wording agreed by the Chairman 
and Labour Lead to ensure that the policy standard was achieved.  This was agreed by 
the Committee. 
 

The recommendation with the wording of condition 8 - 2b amended was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 

Resolved -  
 

1.That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture to grant planning permission subject to: 
 
A)Entering into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or S278 of the Highways Act 
1980 (as amended) and/or other appropriate legislation to secure: 
 
i) Air Quality Management contribution £12,500; 
ii) Construction Training: £2500 per £1m of building costs + £9600 per phase of 
development for coordinator costs or an in kind scheme. 
iii) Travel Plan including a £20,000.00 bond; 
iv) Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5% 
of the total cash contribution; 
 
B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets 
the Councils reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and/or 278 
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being 
completed. 
 
C) That Officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the 
proposed agreement and conditions of approval. 
 
D) If the Legal Agreements have not been finalised by 17th September 2014, 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
to refuse planning permission for the following reason: 
'The applicant has failed to deliver necessary offsite highway works and to 
provide contributions towards the improvement of services and facilities as a 
consequence of demands created by the proposed development (in respect of 
employment, air quality management and Travel Plan). The proposals therefore 
conflicts with Policy AM2, AM7 and R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the 
Councils Planning Obligations SPG.' 
 
E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant. 
 
F) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives set out in 
the officer's report be imposed, subject to any changes negotiated by the Head 
of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture prior to issuing the decision, with the 
wording of condition 8 - 2b amended a follows:-. 



  

'2.b.Car Parking Layouts (including 3 motorcycle parking spaces, 6 disabled 
parking spaces and demonstration that 5 parking spaces are served by electrical 
charging points - so far as practicable the disabled spaces and electrical 
charging points shall be evenly distributed between the units hereby approved.)' 
 

61. RAF UXBRIDGE, HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE     585/APP/2014/2071  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in compliance 
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phases 2B and 3A of the 'Southern Area' (85 
dwellings - 8 x 2-bed houses, 31 x 3-bed houses, 39 x 4-bed houses, and 7 x 5-
bed houses), of outline planning permission ref: 585/APP/2009/2752 dated 
18/01/2012, for the proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the former RAF 
Uxbridge site. 
 

Officers introduced the report setting out the main issues of the application.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed.  
 

Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report. 
 

62. PACKET BOAT MARINA, PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY      
53216/APP/2014/2300  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Change of use of ten (10) existing leisure moorings to residential moorings. 
 

Officers introduced the report setting out the main issues of the application and the 
amendments set out in the addendum sheet circulated at the meeting.   
 

The Committee asked whether a condition to allocate and designate parking would be 
appropriate to ensure that the spaces were used for the purpose they were meant.  
 

Officers advised that as the plans showed parking spaces for the residential moorings 
a condition would be reasonable.  The Committee agreed to the condition being added. 
 

A Member asked that as the proposal was for residential moorings, could a Community 
Infrastructure levy (CIL) be requested. 
 

Officers advised the Committee that the CIL only related to new floor space within 
buildings, so this application was not covered by the legislation.  
 

The recommendation for approval with an additional condition added in relation to 
allocated and designated parking was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed.  
 

Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting and an additional condition in relation to the allocation and designation 
of parking for each residential mooring as follows:-  
 

'Each of the residential moorings hereby approved shall be allocated 1 of the 
parking spaces coloured purple on drawing PBMR/001 prior to the residential 
use of the mooring commencing. Thereafter the parking shall remain allocated 
for the use of the mooring in accordance with the approved scheme and remain 
under this allocation for the life of the development. 



  

REASON 
To ensure that an appropriate level of car parking provision is provided on site in 
accordance with Policy AM14 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP 
Policies (November 2012) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 2011).' 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


